

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF COLORADO
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED: October 30, 2023 3:14 PM

Court of Appeals No. 2020CA1565

On Appeal From The District Court Of
Clear Creek County
Case No. 2017CR0076

KEVIN MATTHEW DHYNE,

Petitioner,

v.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO,

Respondent.

Counsel for Petitioner:
Adam M. Tucker, Esq. #34631
C. Shelbi Danner, Esq. #55153
Jason C. Fisher, Esq. #44350
Law Office of Adam Tucker, P.C.
1775 Sherman Street #1650
Denver, CO 80203
Phone No. 720-355-2522
Fax No. 303-832-4552
adam@tucker.legal
shelbi@tucker.legal
jumpfish@yahoo.com

^ COURT USE ONLY ^

Case No. 2022SC869

OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....	4
 ARGUMENTS	
I. The majority of the Court of Appeals erred when it concluded that the Petitioner and the [REDACTED] shared a common occupancy – the internet through a common router – and also erred by affirming the trial court’s decision to deny his motion to suppress.....	6
A. Standard of Review.....	6
B. Procedural History.....	7
C. Law and Analysis.....	11
1. The majority decision from the Court of Appeals erred by finding that the <i>Martinez</i> exception applied to the search of the Petitioner’s residence, and further erred by making the internet a “common occupancy” space.....	13
2. Judge Richman’s “entire premises are suspect” exception to the probable cause for search warrants should be rejected in its entirety by this Court.....	19
3. Police could have pursued another option – preventing Petitioner’s access to the basement while they pursued another warrant. They did not, and the search violated Petitioner’s Fourth Amendment rights.....	22

II.	The district court erred when it found the inevitable discovery exception applied to the Petitioner’s case, thereby violating Petitioner’s right to be free from unconstitutional searches under the Fourth Amendment.	24
	A. Standard of Review	24
	B. Procedural History.....	25
	C. Law and Analysis.....	25
	1. The prosecution failed to prove to the district court a reasonable possibility that the wrongfully seized evidence would have been discovered in the absence of police misconduct.....	26
	2. Colorado’s rule for application of the inevitable discovery exception should be stricter.....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF CASES

Florida v. Jardines, 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	11, 18
Illinois v. McArthur, 531 U.S. 326 (2001).....	22, 23
Maryland v. Garrison, 480 U.S. 79 (1987).....	12, 33
Michigan v. Summers, 452 U.S. 692 (1981).....	23
Moody v. People, 159 P.3d 611 (Colo. 2007).....	7, 24
Payton v. New York, 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	12, 18, 20
People v. Avery, 478 P.2d 310 (Colo. 1970).....	passim
People v. Burola, 848 P.2d 958 (Colo. 1993).....	passim
People v. Carlson, 677 P.2d 310 (Colo. 1984).....	23
People v. Dhyne, 2022 COA 122.....	passim
People v. Diaz, 53 P.3d 1171 (Colo. 2002).....	passim
People v. Kazmierski, 25 P.3d 1207 (Colo. 2001).....	25
People v. Lucero, 483 P.2d 968 (Colo. 1971).....	14
People v. Martin, 222 P.3d 331 (Colo. 2010).....	6, 24
People v. Martinez, 165 P.3d 907 (Colo. App. 2007).....	passim
People v. Oates, 698 P.2d 811 (1985).....	11, 18, 32
People v. O’Hearn, 931 P.2d 1168 (Colo. 1997).....	11, 12
People v. Schoondermark, 759 P.2d 715 (Colo. 1988).....	33
People v. Schoondermark, 717 P.2d 504 (Colo. App. 1985).....	32

People v. Stock, 397 P.3d 386 (Colo. 2017).....	7, 24
People v. Syrie, 101 P.3d 219 (Colo. 2004).....	30
People v. Tafoya, 2021 CO 62.....	11
People v. Webb, 2014 CO 36.....	14, 15
Rodgers v. State, 264 So. 3D 1119 (Fla. App. 2Nd 2019).....	23
Rodriguez v. State, 187 So. 3D 841 (Fla. 2015).....	23, 31
United States v. Axelrod, No. WDQ-10-0279, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47586, 201 WL 1740542 (D. Md. May 3, 2011).....	passim
United States v. Calandra, 414 U.S. 338 (1974).....	26
United States v. Cherry, 759 F.2d 1196 (5th Cir. 1985).....	27
United States v. Cunningham, 413 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2005).....	32
United States v. Quinney, 583 F.3d 891 (6th Cir. 2009).....	32
United States v. Souza, 223 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2000).....	32
United States v. Thomas, 955 F.2d 207 (4th Cir. 1992).....	27
United States v. Tillotson, No. 2:08-CR-33, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120701 (E.D. Tenn. Dec. 2, 2008).....	20, 21

TABLE OF CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const, IV Amend.....	passim
Colorado Constitution, article II, section 7.....	passim

TABLE OF LEGAL TREATISES

4 Wayne R. LaFave, Search and Seizure § 11.4(a) (2d ed. 1987).....	27
--	----

Annot., 22 A.L.R.3d 1330 (1967, Supp. 1980).....19

TABLE OF MISCELLANEOUS SOURCES

Whitson Gordon and David Murphy, Know Your Network, Lesson 1: Router
Hardware 101, Feb. 5, 2020, [https://lifelifehacker.com/know-your-network-lesson-1-
router-hardware-101-5830886](https://lifelifehacker.com/know-your-network-lesson-1-router-hardware-101-5830886).....17
